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Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

FARMS AND LAND IN FARMS 
 
Farms .............................................................................. number 
Land in farms ...................................................................... acres 
 
FARMS BY SIZE 
 
1 to 9 acres ..................................................................................  
10 to 49 acres ..............................................................................  
50 to 179 acres ............................................................................  
180 to 499 acres ..........................................................................  
500 acres or more .......................................................................  
 
OWNED AND RENTED LAND IN FARMS 
 
Owned land in farms ........................................................... farms 
 acres 
Rented or leased land in farms ........................................... farms 
 acres 
 
TENURE 
 
Full owners ......................................................................... farms 
 acres 
Part owners ........................................................................ farms 
 acres 
Tenants ............................................................................... farms 
 acres 
 
MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
 SOLD AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 
 
Total .................................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Market value of agricultural 
      products sold ................................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
        Crops, including nursery 
          and greenhouse crops .............................................. farms 
 $1,000 
        Livestock, poultry, and 
          their products ............................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Government payments ................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY ECONOMIC CLASS 
 
Less than $1,000 .........................................................................  
$1,000 to $2,499 ..........................................................................  
$2,500 to $4,999 ..........................................................................  
$5,000 to $9,999 ..........................................................................  
$10,000 to $24,999 ......................................................................  
$25,000 to $49,999 ......................................................................  
$50,000 or more ..........................................................................  
 
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION (CCC) LOANS 
 AND FEDERAL FARM PROGRAM PAYMENTS 
 
CCC loans .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Conservation Reserve, Wetlands Reserve, 
  Farmable Wetlands, or Conservation 
  Reserve Enhancement Programs ..................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Other Federal farm program 
  payments .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY 
 CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (NAICS) 
 
Oilseed and grain farming (1111) ................................................  
Vegetable and melon farming (1112) ..........................................  
Fruit and tree nut farming (1113) .................................................  
Greenhouse, nursery, and floriculture 
  production (1114) ......................................................................  
Other crop farming (1119) ...........................................................  
    Tobacco farming (11191) .........................................................  
    Cotton farming (11192) ............................................................  
    Sugarcane farming, hay farming, 
      and all other crop farming 
      (11193, 11194, 11199) ..........................................................  
Beef cattle ranching and farming 
  (112111) ....................................................................................  
Cattle feedlots (112112) ..............................................................  
Dairy cattle and milk production 
  (11212) ......................................................................................  
Hog and pig farming (1122) .........................................................  
Poultry and egg production (1123) ..............................................  
Sheep and goat farming (1124) ...................................................  
Animal aquaculture and other animal 
  production (1125, 1129) .............................................................  
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12 
79 
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105 
199 

 
 
 

452 
374,076 

283 
289,398 

 
 
 

246 
251,135 

206 
357,386 

77 
54,953 

 
 
 
 

529 
44,164 

 
 

529 
41,438 

 
183 

25,855 
 

255 
15,583 

 
262 

2,726 
 
 
 

132 
38 
63 
40 
72 
50 

134 
 
 
 
 

5 
240 

 
 

124 
781 

 
213 

1,945 
 
 
 
 

72 
- 
- 
 

- 
147 

- 
- 
 
 

147 
 

194 
5 

 
1 
9 
- 
1 

 
100 

 
 

16 
14,771 

 
 
 

- 
- 
6 
3 
7 

 
 
 

16 
8,977 

8 
5,794 

 
 
 

8 
2,637 

8 
12,134 

- 
- 
 
 
 
 

16 
1,636 

 
 

16 
1,534 

 
8 

1,304 
 

8 
230 

 
10 

102 
 
 
 

2 
- 
4 
4 
2 
- 
4 

 
 
 
 

- 
- 
 
 

6 
24 

 
9 

78 
 
 
 
 

6 
- 
- 
 

- 
3 
- 
- 
 
 

3 
 

5 
- 
 

- 
- 
2 
- 
 

-

 
 

5 
12,730 

 
 
 

- 
1 
- 
1 
3 

 
 
 

4 
(D)

5 
(D)

 
 
 

- 
- 
4 

(D)
1 

(D)
 
 
 
 

5 
549 

 
 

5 
514 

 
4 

(D)
 

3 
(D)

 
4 

35 
 
 
 

- 
- 
1 
- 
1 
- 
3 

 
 
 
 

2 
(D)

 
 

2 
(D)

 
4 

(D)
 
 
 
 

2 
- 
- 
 

- 
1 
- 
- 
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1 
- 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 

1

 
 

2 
(D) 

 
 
 

- 
- 
- 
2 
- 
 
 
 

2 
(D) 

- 
- 
 
 
 

2 
(D) 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 
 
 
 

2 
(D) 

 
 

2 
- 
 

- 
- 
 

- 
- 
 

2 
(D) 

 
 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
2 
- 
- 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
 
 

2 
(D) 

 
- 
- 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
- 
 

- 
2 
- 
- 
 
 

2 
 

- 
- 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 

- 

 
 

31,640 
39,210,071 

 
 
 

381 
2,219 
5,976 
6,637 

16,427 
 
 
 

28,832 
19,697,469 

15,471 
19,512,602 

 
 
 

16,169 
7,492,100 

12,663 
28,406,764 

2,808 
3,311,207 

 
 
 
 

31,640 
6,422,514 

 
 

31,640 
6,064,282 

 
18,015 

5,029,312 
 

11,189 
1,034,970 

 
26,577 

358,232 
 
 
 

2,475 
2,027 
2,892 
3,351 
3,689 
2,552 

14,654 
 
 
 
 

1,253 
87,109 

 
 

15,193 
107,781 

 
20,057 

250,451 
 
 
 
 

12,673 
140 

46 
 

72 
10,608 

- 
- 
 
 

10,608 
 

5,824 
249 

 
211 

71 
130 
276 

 
1,340 

136 
228,772 

6
3

20 
27 
80 

127 
137,890 

61 
90,882 

75 
52,528 

52 
158,821 

9
17,423 

136 
31,382 

136 
29,960 

75 
22,370 

82 
7,590 

112 
1,422 

7
2

16 
6

12 
13 
80 

6
74 

55 
388 

94 
1,034 

46 
-
-

-
36 

-
-

36 

38 
2

1
-
-
-
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Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 - Con. 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

OTHER FARM CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Farms by- 
 
    Type of organization: 
        Family or individual ............................................................... 
        Partnerships ......................................................................... 
        Corporations ......................................................................... 
        Other - cooperative, estate or 
          trust, institutional, etc. ......................................................... 
 
    Number of operators: 
        1 operator ............................................................................. 
        2 operators ........................................................................... 
        3 operators ........................................................................... 
        4 operators ........................................................................... 
        5 or more operators .............................................................. 
 
    Number of women operators: 
        1 woman operator ................................................................ 
        2 women operators ............................................................... 
        3 women operators ............................................................... 
        4 women operators ............................................................... 
        5 or more women operators ................................................. 
 
Farms reporting- 
    Internet access ......................................................................... 
    High-speed internet access ...................................................... 
 
Principal operator is 
  a hired manager ................................................................farms 
 acres 
 
Farms by number of households sharing 
  in net income of farm: 
 
    1 household .............................................................................. 
    2 households ............................................................................ 
    3 households ............................................................................ 
    4 households ............................................................................ 
    5 or more households ............................................................... 
 
Farms by share of principal operator's 
  total household income from farming: 
 
    Less than 25 percent ................................................................ 
    25 to 49 percent ....................................................................... 
    50 to 74 percent ....................................................................... 
    75 to 99 percent ....................................................................... 
    100 percent .............................................................................. 
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181 

35 
7 
3 
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4 
4 
- 
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196 
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34,641 
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80 
12 
11 
12 
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62 
64 
51 
29 
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- 
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11 

1 
- 
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- 
- 
- 
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12 
10 
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11 
4 
1 
- 
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11 
1 
- 
2 
2

 
 
 
 
 

5 
- 
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- 
 
 

3 
- 
2 
- 
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1 
1 
- 
- 
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4 
1 

 
 

- 
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4 
1 
- 
- 
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- 
3 
2 
-

 
 
 
 
 

2 
- 
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- 
2 
- 
- 
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2 
- 
- 
- 
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- 
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- 
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2 
- 
- 
- 
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- 
2 
- 
- 
- 

 
 
 
 
 

27,790 
2,812 

559 
 

479 
 
 

20,803 
9,078 
1,415 

245 
99 

 
 

10,355 
302 

60 
11 

7 
 
 

19,337 
13,345 

 
 

170 
741,404 

 
 
 
 

24,745 
5,141 
1,028 

376 
350 

 
 
 
 

12,503 
3,531 
5,412 
5,998 
4,196 

117 
13 

5

1

69 
63 

4
-
-

70 
1
-
-
-

92 
57 

-
-

108 
22 

1
2
3

36 
13 
31 
26 
30
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